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This document uses the following conventions:

Note

y'\

Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

Warning

A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any
equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for
preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in
the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with regulatory and customer
requirements.

Statement 19—TN Power Warning

y'\

Warning

The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment

A

Warning

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or television receiver
in a domestic environment, it may cause radio interference. Install and use the equipment according to the
instruction manual. VCCI-B

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea

A

Warning

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can be used not
only in residential areas but in all other areas.
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Statement 331—Power Supply Installation Warning
A

Warning  The power supply must be placed indoors.

Statement 353—This Product Must be Connected
A

Warning  This product must be connected to a power-over-ethernet (PoE) IEEE802.3af compliant power source or an IEC60950
compliant limited power source.

Statement355—Telephone Receivers Produce aMagneticField
A

Warning  Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as pins and staples.
To avoid the possibility of injury, do not place the handset where such objects may be picked up.

Statement 361—VoIP and Emergency Calling Services do not
Function if Power Fails
A

Warning  Voice over IP (VoIP) service and the emergency calling service do not function if power fails or is disrupted. After
power is restored, you might have to reset or reconfigure equipment to regain access to VolP and the emergency
calling service. In the USA, this emergency number is 911. You need to be aware of the emergency number in your
country.

Statement 378—Read Wall-Mounting Instructions Before
Installation
A

Warning  Read the wall-mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the correct hardware
or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people and damage to the system.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 -
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Statement 1004—Installation Instructions
A

Warning  Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker
A

Warning  This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective
device is rated not greater than:

Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device
A

Warning  The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main disconnecting device.

Statement 1021—SELV Circuit
A

Warning  To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to telephone-network voltage
(TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports
both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation
A

Warning  Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal
A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Statement 1045—Short-circuit Protection

y'\

Warning

This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building installation. Install
only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations.

Statement 1071—Warning Definition

A

Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any
equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for
preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in
the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections

A

Warning

Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if interconnections are made
using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals. Avoid using such interconnection methods,
unless the exposed metal parts are located within a restricted access location and users and service people who
are authorized within the restricted access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can
be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key or other means of security.

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical

Codes
A

Warning

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 -
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Statement 2018—Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Statement 2019—FCC Declaration of Conformity Information
(for USA only)

A

Note

Product

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

[J Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

[ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

[ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Note: Equipment must be installed and operated using the relevant manuals and only installed with the correct
cables and connectors. Cisco Systems Inc. is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused
by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or modifications could
void the users authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party:
Cisco Systems Inc.

170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134
USA

+408 526-7208

NI
CI1SCO.
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Statement 2022—Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Statement 8006—CE Mark

q

Statement 8009—Using External Devices with Your Cisco IP
Phone
A

Caution  The following information applies when you use external devices with the Cisco IP Phone.

Cisco recommends the use of good quality external devices (speakers, microphones, and headsets) that are
screened against unwanted RF and AF signals.

Depending on the quality of these and their proximity to other devices such as mobile phones or two-way
radios, some audio noise may still occur. In these cases, Cisco recommends that you take one or more of the
following actions:

[J Move the external device away from the source of the RF or AF signals.

[1 Route the external device cables away from the source of the RF or AF signals.

[J Use screened cables for the external device, or use cables with a better screen and connector.
[] Shorten the length of the external device cable.

[J Apply ferrites or other such devices on the cables for the external device.

Cisco cannot guarantee the performance of the system because Cisco has no control over the quality of external
devices, cables, and connectors. The system will perform adequately when suitable devices are attached using
good quality cables and connectors.
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In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:
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A

Hinweis  Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schaden an
den Geriten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.

y'\

Warnung  WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich mdglicherweise in einer Situation, in der es zu kérperlichen
Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen
und den iiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung
angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen,
die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

A

Warnung  Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zusétzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der Erfiillung bestimmter
Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Anweisung 19 TN-Stromsysteme
A

Warnung  Das Gerat ist fiir die Verwendung mit TN-Stromsystemen ausgelegt.

Anweisung 331—Stromversorgungsinstallation
A

Warnung  Die Stromversorgungsquelle darf nicht im Freien aufgestellt werden.

Anweisung 353—Dieses Produkt muss an eine Stromquelle
angeschlossen sein
A

Warnung  This product must be connected to a power-over-ethernet (PoE) IEEE802.3af compliant power source or an IEC60950
compliant limited power source.

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Anweisung 355—Telefonhorer erzeugen Magnetfeld
A

Warnung  Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as pins and staples.
To avoid the possibility of injury, do not place the handset where such objects may be picked up.

Anweisung 361 VolP- und Notrufdienste bei Stromausfall nicht
nutzbar
A

Warnung  Bei einem Stromausfall oder eingeschrankter Stromversorgung funktionieren VolP-Dienst und Notruf nicht. Sobald
die Stromversorgung wieder hergestellt ist, miissen Sie moglicherweise die Gerate zuriicksetzen oder neu
konfigurieren, um den Zugang zu VolP und Notruf wieder herzustellen. Die Notrufnummer in den USA lautet 911.
Waihlen Sie im Notfall die fiir Ihr Land vorgesehene Notrufnummer.

Anweisung 378—Anweisungen zur Installierung vor
Wandmontage sorgfaltig durchlesen
A

Warnung  Bitte lesen Sie vor Beginn der Installierung die Anleitungen zur Wandmontage sorgféltig durch.Verwendung von
inkorrekter Apparatur oder Nichtbefolgung der vorgeschriebenen Methoden kannzur Gefahrdung von Personen
oder Schaden am System fiihren.

Anweisung 1004 - Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung  Lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie das System an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen.

Anweisung 1005—Leistungsschutzschalter
A

Warnung  Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Uberstromschutz installiert ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:

Yes
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Anweisung 1019—Primare Ausschaltvorrichtung
A

Warnung  Der NetzkabelanschluB am Gerédt muB jederzeit zugénglich sein, weil er als primére Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Anweisung 1021 — SELV-Schaltkreise
A

Warnung  Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlagen sollten Sie keine Sicherheitskleinspannungs-Schaltkreise (SELV) an
Telefonnetz-Schaltkreise (TNV) anschlieBen. LAN-Ports verfiigen iiber SELV-Schaltkreise, WAN-Ports iiber
TNV-Schaltkreise. In manchen Féllen verwenden sowohl LAN- als auch WAN-Ports RJ-45-Stecker. Gehen Sie
beim Anschluss von Kabeln vorsichtig vor.

Erklarung 1030 — Installation des Gerits
A

Warnung  Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Warten dieses Gerits sollte ausschlieBlich geschultem, qualifiziertem Personal
gestattet werden.

Erklarung 1040 — Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung  Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaB allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Erklarung 1045 — Kurzschlusssicherung
A

Warnung  Dieses Produkt muss im Rahmen der Gebadudeinstallation mit einer Kurzschlusssicherung (Oberstromschutz)
versehen sein. Installieren Sie es nur in Ubereinstimmung mit den nationalen und lokalen Verkabelungsvorschriften.

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Erklarung 1071 — Definition der Warnhinweise

y'\

Warnung

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich mdglicherweise in einer Situation, in der es zu kérperlichen
Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geriten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen
und den iiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung
angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen,
die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Anweisung 1072— Stromschlaggefahr beim Herstellen von
Verbindungen

y'\

Warnung

Bei Power-over-Ethernet-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen unter
Verwendung nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen hergestellt werden.
Vermeiden Sie das Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an
Orten mit beschranktem Zugang, und Personen, die Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdriicklich iiber diese Gefahr
informiert worden. Ein Ort mit beschrinktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und
Schliissels oder anderen Sicherheitseinrichtungen zugéanglich.

Erklirung 1074 - Ubereinstimmung mitértlichen und nationalen
elektrischen Richtlinien und Bestimmungen

A

Warnung

Die Installation des Geriits muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien
und Bestimmungen erfolgen.
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Advertencia 353—Se debe conectar este producto, pagina 16

Advertencia 355—Los receptores telefonicos generan un campo magnético, pagina 17

Advertencia 361—Los servicios de llamada de emergencia y voz sobre IP (VoIP) no funcionan si se
produce un fallo en la alimentacion, pagina 17
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En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:
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A

Nota  Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna accion que
provoque dafios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.

y'\

Advertencia  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo,
debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos
estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Utilice el nimero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para
localizar su traduccidn en las advertencias de seguridad que acompaiian a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A

Advertencia  Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y cumplir con los
requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 19— Advertencia sobre alimentacion de TN
A

Advertencia  El equipo esta diseiiado para trabajar con sistemas de alimentacion tipo TN.

Advertencia331—Advertenciasobrelainstalacionde lafuente
de alimentacion
A

Advertencia  El suministro de energia debe estar ubicado en un lugar cubierto y no al aire libre.

Advertencia 353—Se debe conectar este producto
A

Advertencia  Debe conectar este producto a una fuente de alimentacion en Ethernet (PoE) conforme con el estandar IEEE 802.3af,
o a una fuente limitada conforme con el estandar IEC60950.
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Advertencia355—Losreceptorestelefonicosgeneranuncampo
magnetico
A

Advertencia  Los receptores telefonicos producen un campo magnético que puede atraer objetos pequeiios, como alfileres o
grapas. Para evitar posibles lesiones, no coloque el aparato cerca de objetos de este tipo.

Advertencia 361—Los servicios de llamada de emergenciay
voz sobre IP (VoIP) no funcionan si se produce un fallo en la
alimentacion

A

Advertencia  El servicio de voz sobre IP (VoIP) y el de Ilamadas de emergencia no funcionan si se interrumpe el suministro de
energia. Tras recuperar el suministro es posible que deba que restablecer o volver a configurar el equipo para
tener acceso a los servicios de VolP y de llamadas de emergencia. En Estados Unidos el nimero de emergencia
es el 911. Asegirese de obtener el nimero de emergencia en su pais.

Advertencia 378—Lea las instrucciones de montaje en pared
antes de la instalacion
A

Advertencia  Lea atentamente las instrucciones que se encuentran en la pared antes de comenzar con la instalacion. Si no
utiliza el hardware correcto o no sigue los procedimientos correctos se podria producir una situacion peligrosa
para las personas y daiios al sistema.

Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia  Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la fuente de alimentacion.
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Advertencia 1005—Disyuntor
A

Advertencia  Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegirese de
que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:

Yes

Advertencia 1019— Dispositivo de desconexion principal
A

Advertencia  El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de dispositivo de
desconexion principal.

Advertencia 1021: circuito SELV
A

Advertencia  Con el fin de evitar descargas eléctricas, no conecte circuitos de voltaje extra bajo de seguridad (SELV) a los
circuitos de voltaje de la red telefonica (TNV). Los puertos LAN contienen circuitos SELV, mientras que los puertos
WAN tienen circuitos TNV. Algunos puertos, tanto LAN como WAN, utilizan conectores RJ-45. Tenga cuidado al
conectar los cables.

Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo
A

Advertencia  Solo se debe permitir a personal formado y cualificado que instale, sustituya o repare este equipo.

Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.
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Advertencia 1045: proteccion contra cortocircuitos
A

Advertencia  Este producto requiere proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension), que se suministra como parte de la
instalacion del edificio. Instalar solo conforme a las normativas de cableado locales y nacionales.

Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia
A

Advertencia  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo,
debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos
estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Utilice el nimero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para
localizar su traduccion en las advertencias de seguridad que acompaiian a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencia1072—Peligro de descarga de las interconexiones
A

Advertencia  Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacion sobre el cableado Ethernet (PoE), si para
las interconexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o terminales metalicos descubiertos. Evite tales métodos
de interconexion, a menos que las partes metalicas descubiertas se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido
y tanto los usuarios como el personal de servicios en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo.
Sélo se puede tener acceso a una zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un
candado y una llave u otros medios de seguridad.

Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos
locales y nacionales
A

Advertencia  La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.
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A

Huomautus  Tarkoittaa, ettd lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Téssa tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.

y'\

Varoitus  TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkildvahinko. Ennen kuin kaytét
mitéan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla séhkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista ja onnettomuuksien ehkéisyn
peruskéaytanndista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jéljessé olevaa lausunnon numeroa sen kddnnoksen etsimiseen
kaannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka toimitettiin timén laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

A

Varoitus  Téllad symbolilla varustetut lausunnot siséltévat lisétietoja, jotka helpottavat sdaddsten ja asiakasvaatimusten
noudattamista.

limoitus 19 TN-virtajarjestelmaa koskeva varoitus
A

Varoitus  Koje on suunniteltu toimimaan TN-sdhkovoimajéarjestelmien yhteydessa.

limoitus 331—Virtalahteen asentamista koskeva varoitus
A

Varoitus  Tehonlahde on sijoitettava sisétiloihin.

limoitus 353—Tama tuote on kytkettava
A

Varoitus  Tama tuote on liitettéva PoE (power-over-ethernet) IEEE 802.3af -yhteensopivaan virtaldhteeseen tai
IEC60950-yhteensopivaan rajoitettuun virtalahteeseen.
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limoitus 355—Puhelinvastaanottimien ymparille muodostuu
magneettikentta
A

Varoitus  Puhelimen ympirille muodostuu magneettikenttd, joka vetaa puoleensa pienid magneettisia esineita, kuten niitteja
ja klemmareita. Aseta kuuloke aina paikkaan, jossa kyseisia esineita ei ole. Nain véltit loukkaamasta itseési.

limoitus 361—VolP- ja hatapuhelupalvelut eivat toimi, jos virta
katkeaa
A

Varoitus  Voice over IP (VoIP) -palvelu ja hatapuhelupalvelu eivit toimi, jos virta katkeaa tai sen syotossa esiintyy hairidita.
Kun virransyotto on taas normaali, sinun taytyy mahdollisesti asettaa tai maarittaa laitteisto uudelleen, jotta voisit
jalleen kéyttaa VolP-palvelua ja hatapuhelupalvelua. Yhdysvalloissa hatanumero on 911. Selvita, mika on omassa
kotimaassasi kadytossa oleva hatanumero.

limoitus 378—Lue seindkiinnitysohjeet ennen asentamista
A

Varoitus  Lue seinékiinnitysohjeet huolellisesti ldpi ennen tyon aloitusta. Mikali kiinnityksessa ei kéyteté oikeanlaisia
tyokaluja tai ohjeita ei noudateta tarkasti, jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen tai se voi vaurioitua.

limoitus 1004—Asennusohjeet
A

Varoitus  Varoitus: Lue asennusohjeet ennen kayttamista, asentamista tai jarjestelman liittamista virtalahteeseen.

limoitus 1005—Piirikatkaisin
A

Varoitus  Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista,
ettd suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:

Yes
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limoitus 1019—Paakatkaisumekanismi
A

Varoitus  Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii paakatkaisumekanismina. Péaasy siihen on pidettdva aina esteettomana.

limoitus 1021—SELV-piiri
A

Varoitus  Jotta valtyt séhkoiskulta, 418 kytke pienjannitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojannitetta (TNV) kayttaviin
virtapiireihin. LAN-portit sisaltavat SELV-piireja ja WAN-portit puhelinverkkojannitetta kayttavia piireja. Osa seka
LAN- etta WAN-porteista kayttaa RJ-45-liittimia. Ole varovainen kytkiessasi kaapeleita.

limoitus 1030—Laitteen asentaminen
A

Varoitus  Tamaén laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen tunteva henkilokunta.

limoitus 1040—Tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus  Tama tuote on hévitettidvé kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1045—0ikosulkusuojaus
A

Varoitus  Tama tuote vaatii suojauksen oikosulkuja (ylivirtaa) vastaan osana asennusta rakennukseen. Asenna ainoastaan
kansallisten ja paikallisten johdotussédannosten mukaisesti.
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limoitus 1071—Varoitukset
A

Varoitus ~ TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin késittelet laitteistoa,
huomioi sdhkaépiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvét riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin.
Turvallisuusvaroitusten kaiannokset loytyvat laitteen mukana toimitettujen kdénnettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten
joukosta varoitusten lopussa nékyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

limoitus 1072—Sahkoiskuvaara sisaisista kytkennoista
A

Varoitus  Sisdisissa Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireissa voi olla sdhkoéiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteita, jos kytkentdihin
kaytetaan eristaméattomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta téllaisia kytkentoja, elleivat paljaat metalliosat
ole rajatussa paikassa. limoita valtuutetuille kéyttajille ja huoltohenkildille vaarasta. Rajattuun alueeseen paasee
kasiksi ainoastaan erityistydkalua, lukkoa ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

limoitus 1074—Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia
A

Varoitus  Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sahkoméaaraysten mukaisesti.
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Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :
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A

Remarque Invite le lecteur a étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
1'équipement ou la perte de données.

y'\

Attention  CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant
de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous
avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de
sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

A

Attention  Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles sont présentées
conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Déclaration 19—Mise en garde relative a I'alimentation TN
A

Attention  Ce dispositif a été concu pour fonctionner avec des systemes d‘alimentation TN.

Déclaration331—Mise en garde relative al'installationdu bloc
d'alimentation :
A

Attention  Le bloc d’alimentation électrique doit &tre placé a l'intérieur.

Déclaration 353—Ce produit doit étre connecteé
A

Attention  Ce produit doit étre connecté a une source électrique PoE (Power over Ethernet) conforme a la norme IEEE 802.3af
ou a une source électrique limitée conforme a la norme IEC60950.
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Déclaration 355—Les récepteurs teléphoniques produisent un
champ magnétique
A

Attention  Les combinés téléphoniques produisent un champ magnétique susceptible d'attirer de petits objets magnétiques
tels que des épingles ou des agrafes. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, ne placez pas le combiné a un endroit
ou de tels objets peuvent se trouver.

Déclaration 361—Les services VolP et d'appel d'urgence ne
fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant
A

Attention  Le service Voice over IP (VoIP) et le service d’appels d’'urgence ne fonctionnent pas en cas de panne de courant.
Une fois que le courant est rétabli, vous devrez peut-étre réinitialiser ou reconfigurer le systéme pour accéder de
nouveau au service VoIP et a celui des appels d’urgence. Aux Etats-Unis, le numéro des services d’urgence est
le 911. Vous devez connaitre le numéro d’appel d'urgence en vigueur dans votre pays.

Déclaration 378—Avant l'installation, lisez les instructions
relatives au montage mural
A

Attention  Lisez les instructions de montage murale avec attention avant de commencer l'installation. Ne pas utiliser le
matériel correct ou ne pas suivre les procédures correctes pourrait donner résultat a une situation dangereuse
pour les utilisateurs et endommager le systéeme.

Declaration 1004—Installation Instructions
A

Attention  Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.
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Déclaration 1005—~Circuit Breaker
A

Attention  This productrelies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective
device is rated not greater than:

Declaration 1019— Dispositif de déconnexion principal
A

Attention  La combinaison de prise de courant doit étre accessible a tout moment parce qu'elle fait office de systeme principal
de déconnexion.

Déclaration 1021— circuit SELV
A

Attention  Pour prévenir tout risque de décharge électrique, ne connectez pas les circuits de sécurité de trés basse tension
(SELV) aux circuits de tension du réseau téléphonique (TNV). Les ports LAN comportent des circuits SELV et les
ports WAN sont équipés de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des connecteurs RJ-45. Soyez prudent
lors du branchement des cables.

Déclaration 1030— installation des équipements
A

Attention  Seul le personnel spécialisé et qualifié est habilité a effectuer I'installation, le remplacement et I'entretien de cet
équipement.

Déclaration 1040— mise au rebut du produit
A

Attention  La mise au rebut de ce produit doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations nationales.
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Déclaration 1045— protection contre les courts-circuits
A

Attention  Un systéme de protection contre les courts-circuits (surintensité) doit étre installé dans le batiment accueillant
ce produit. Installez-le uniquement conformément aux réglementations nationales et locales.

Déclaration 1071— définition de la mise en garde
A

Attention  CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole indique un risque de danger. Vous vous exposez a des risques de lésions corporelles. Avant d'effectuer
toute opération de maintenance de l'appareil, soyez conscients des risques que présentent les circuits électriques
et familiarisez-vous avec les normes et pratiques standard de prévention d'accident. Utilisez le numéro indiqué
apres chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction parmi les consignes relatives a cet
appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Déclaration 1072—Risque d'électrocution en raison
d'interconnexions
A

Attention  Les tensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie PoE (Power over Ethernet) peuvent constituer
unrisque d'électrocution si les interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant des terminaux, conducteurs ou contacts
métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles méthodes d'interconnexion a moins que les piéces
métalliques exposées ne se trouvent dans un emplacement d'acces restreint et que les utilisateurs et les
responsables du service autorisés dans cet emplacement d'acces restreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une
zone d'acces restreint peut étre accédée uniquement a I'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres
moyens de sécurité.

Déclaration 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical
Codes
A

Attention Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.
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Déclaration 2022—Notification relative aux appareils de
Classe B (Canada)

A

Remarque  Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme ICES-003 du Canada.
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Ez a dokumentum a kovetkez jel6lési rendszert hasznalja:
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A

Megjegyzés  Jelentése: ,figyeljen a kovetkezOkre”. Az érintett helyzetekben el6fordulhat, hogy bizonyos miveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.

A

Figyelmeztetés  FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbolum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet. Miel6tt barmely
berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkdrok okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen
meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonositd
segitségével megtalalhatja az adott figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszkozhoz mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

A

Figyelmeztetés Az ezzel a szimbolummal jeldlt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nyajtanak, illetve a térvényi és fogyasztoi
kdvetelményeknek valo megfelelés érdekében keriiltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 19—TN tapellatasi figyelmeztetés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az eszkoz kialakitasa a TN tapellatasi rendszerekkel valo hasznalatot tamogatia.

Nyilatkozat 331—Tapegység beszerelésével kapcsolatos
figyelmeztetés
A

Figyelmeztetés A tapegységet kizardlag beltérben szabad elhelyezni.

Nyilatkozat 353—A termék elGirt csatlakoztatasa
A

Figyelmeztetés  Ezt a terméket PoE (power-over-ethernet) rendszer(, IEEE802.3af szabvany szerinti tapellatashoz vagy IEC60950
szabvany szerinti teljesitményhatarolos tapellatashoz kell csatlakoztatni.
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Nyilatkozat 355—A telefonos vevOoegységek magneses mezGt
hoznak létre
A

Figyelmeztetés  Atelefonos vevbegységek magneses mezSt hoznak létre, amely képes az egységhez vonzani a kisebb magnesezhetd
targyakat (pl. t(iket, kapcsokat). Személyi sériilés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne tegye a késziiléket
olyan helyre, ahol ilyen targyakat vonzhat magahoz.

Nyilatkozat 361—A VolP és a vészhivasi funkcié nem mukaodik
aramkimaradas esetén
A

Figyelmeztetés A VolP (Voice over IP) szolgaltatas, illetve a vészhivasi funkcio nem mikodik a tapellatas kimaradasa vagy
megszlnése esetén. EI6fordulhat, hogy a tapellatas helyreallitasa utan ajra kell inditani vagy ajra kell konfiguralni
a berendezést a VoIP szolgaltatas és a vészhivasi funkcio ajbéli eléréséhez. Az Egyesiilt Allamokban ez a vészhivo
szam a 911. Ismernie kell az On orszagaban hasznalatos vészhivo szamot.

Nyilatkozat 378— Fali rogzitési utmutato elolvasasa a
felszerelées elott
A

Figyelmeztetéts = Gondosan olvassa végig a fali rigzitésre vonatkozo itmutatdt a felszerelés megkezdése el6tt. Ha nem a megfeleld
hardverelemeket hasznalja, illetve nem a megfelelé eljaras szerint halad, az magaban hordozza személyi sériilés,
illetve a rendszer karosodasanak kockazatat.

Nyilatkozat 1004—Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetées  FIGYELMEZTETES: Olvassa el a telepitési atmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert
az aramforrashoz.
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Nyilatkozat 1005—Aramkori megszakito
A

Figyelmeztetés A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett, rovidzarlat (talaram) elleni védelem is.
Gondoskodjon rola, hogy a késziiléket véds eszkoz legfeljebb A aramerdsségre legyen méretezve.

Yes

Nyilatkozat 1019—F6megszakité eszkoz
A

Figyelmeztetés A dugaszoloaljzat és a dugasz egyiittesének mindig hozzaférhet6nek kell lennie, mivel ez szolgal fémegszakitoként.

Nyilatkozat 1021—SELV aramkor
A

Figyelmeztetés Aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos torpefesziiltség( (SELV) aramkoroket telefonhalozati
fesziiltség(i (TNV) aramkorokhoz. A LAN-portok SELV aramkéoréket, a WAN-portok TNV aramkoroket tartalmaznak.
Bizonyos LAN- és WAN-portok egyarant RJ-45 csatlakozokkal vannak felszerelve. Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor
legyen koriiltekintd.

Nyilatkozat 1030—Berendezes iizembe helyezése
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezést csak szakképzett személy helyezheti iizembe, cserélheti ki és javithatja.

Nyilatkozat 1040—Hulladéekkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés  Eletciklusanak végén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok betartasaval
kell elhelyezni.
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Nyilatkozat 1045—Rovidzarlat elleni védelem

y'\

Figyelmeztetés

Jelen termék esetében kotelezd révidzarlat (talaram) elleni védelmet alkalmazni, amelyet az épiilet kabelezésének
részekéntkell biztositani. Csakis az orszagos és a helyi vezetékezési szabalyozasoknak megfelel® médon végezze
az iizembe helyezeést.

r LAV 4

Nyilatkozat 1071—Figyelmeztetési definicio

y'\

Figyelmeztetés

"FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztets szimbélum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet. Miel6tt barmely
berendezésen munkatvégezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkaorok okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen
meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosito
segitségével megtalalhatja az adott figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszkdzhoz mellékelt magyar nyelvii biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések kozott. Megjegyzés: Orizze meg ezeket az utasitasokat. Megjegyzés: Ez a dokumentécié ahhoz
az iizembe helyezési (tmutatohoz kapcsolodik, amely a termékhez mellékelve érkezett. Tovabbi tudnivalok a
mellékelt Uzembe helyezési (tmutatoban (Installation Guide), Konfiguracids itmutatoban (Configuration Guide)
vagy mas dokumentumban talalhaték.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT"

Nyilatkozat1072—Csatolasokbdl szarmazo aramiitési kockazat

A

Figyelmeztetés

Aramiités kockazatat hordozo fesziiltség lehet a PoE (Power over Ethernet) aramkarokben, ha szigetelés nélkiili
femeérintkezOkkel, vezetékekkel vagy csatlakozékkal megvalositott csatolasok vannak jelen. Keriilje az ilyen
csatolasi megoldasok alkalmazasat, hacsak nincsenek a szabad fémrészek elzart teriileten, tovabba a hozzaférésre
jogosult felhasznaloknak és szervizszakembereknek tisztaban kell lenniiik a veszélyhelyzettel. Az elzart teriilet
kizarolag specialis eszkoz, illetve zar és kulcs birtokaban, vagy egyéb biztonsagi megoldason keresztiil elérhetd
térrész.

Nyilatkozat 1074—A helyi és az orszagos elektrotechnikai
elGirasok betartasa

Y\

Figyelmeztetés

Aberendezés iizembe helyezése soran be kell tartani a helyi és az adott orszaghan érvényes elektromos elGirasokat.
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» Statement 19 Avviso alimentazione di TN, pagina 40

» Statement 331—Auvviso installazione alimentatore, pagina 40

» Statement 353—F necessario collegare il prodotto, pagina 40

* Statement 355—I ricevitori telefonici creano un campo magnetico, pagina 41

» Avvertenza 361—1I servizi VoIP e di chiamata di emergenza non funzionano in caso di problemi di
alimentazione, pagina 41

* Avvertenza 378—Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio a parete prima di eseguire l'installazione, pagina
41

* Avvertenza 1004—istruzioni per I'installazione, pagina 41

* Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico, pagina 42

* Avvertenza 1019—Disconnessione dispositivo da alimentazione, pagina 42
» Avvertenza 1021:circuito SELV, pagina 42

» Avvertenza 1030—installazione dell'apparecchiatura, pagina 42

* Avvertenza 1040—smaltimento del prodotto, pagina 42

» Avvertenza 1045:protezione contro cortocircuiti, pagina 43

* Avvertenza 1071—definizione delle avvertenze, pagina 43

» Avvertenza 1072—Pericolo di scossa dalle interconnessioni, pagina 43

* Avvertenza 1074—conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali, pagina 43

In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:
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Nota

y'\

Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare l'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.

Allerta

A

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di
utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere
le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza
per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Allerta

Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono conformi ai
requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Statement 19 Avviso alimentazione di TN

y'\

Allerta

1l dispositivo e stato progettato per I'uso con sistemi di alimentazione TN.

Statement 331—Auvviso installazione alimentatore

y'\

Allerta

L’alimentatore deve essere posto in un luogo interno.

Statement 353—E necessario collegare il prodotto

A

Allerta

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Statement 355—1I ricevitori telefonici creano un campo
magnetico
A

Allerta I ricevitori telefonici produconoe un campo magnetico in grado di attrarre piccoli oggetti magnetici quali spilli e
punti metallici. Per evitare danni personali, non poesizionare il ricevitore accanto a tali oggetti.

Avvertenza 361—I servizi VolP e di chiamata di emergenza non
funzionano in caso di problemi di alimentazione
A

Allerta Il servizio Voice over IP (VoIP) e il servizio per le chiamate di emergenza non funzionano in caso di interruzione
dell'alimentazione. Ristabilita I'alimentazione, potrebbe essere necessario reimpostare o riconfigurare I'attrezzatura
per ottenere nuovamente I'accesso al servizio VoIP e al servizio per le chiamate di emergenza. Negli Stati Uniti,
il numero di emergenza é 911. Si consiglia di individuare il numero di emergenza del proprio Paese.

Avvertenza 378—Leggere le istruzioni del montaggio a parete
prima di eseguire l'installazione
A

Allerta  Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il montaggio al muro prima di iniziare I'installazione. Un errato uso del
corretto hardware o il mancato rispetto delle corrette procedure potrebbe avere come conseguenza una situazione
di pericolo per le persone e danni al sistema.

Avvertenza 1004—istruzioni per I'installazione
A

Allerta  Leggere le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentazione.
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Avvertenza 1005—Interruttore automatico
A

Allerta  Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro cortocircuiti
(sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a:

Yes

Avvertenza1019—Disconnessionedispositivodaalimentazione
A

Allerta Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato come dispositivo di scollegamento
principale.

Avvertenza 1021:circuito SELV
A

Allerta  Per evitare shock elettrici, non collegare i circuiti a bassissima tensione di sicurezza (SELV) ai circuiti telefonici
(TNV). Le porte LAN includono circuiti SELV, mentre le porte WAN utilizzano circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e
WAN utilizzano connettori RJ-45. Prestare attenzione durante il collegamento dei cavi.

Avvertenza 1030—installazione dell'apparecchiatura
A

Allerta  L'installazione, la sostituzione e la manutenzione dell'apparecchiatura devono essere affidate solo a personale
specializzato e qualificato.

Avvertenza 1040—smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta Il prodotto deve essere smaltito in via definitiva in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.
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Avvertenza 1045:protezione contro cortocircuiti

y'\

Allerta

Per questo prodotto € necessario predisporre la protezione contro i cortocircuiti (sovracorrente) nell’ambito
dell'impianto dell’edificio. Installare solo in conformita con le normative nazionali e locali che regolano il cablaggio.

Avvertenza 1071—definizione delle avvertenze

y'\

Allerta

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di
utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere
le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza
per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Avvertenza 1072—Pericolo di scossa dalle interconnessioni

y'\

Allerta

Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche se si creano
connessioni con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare i metodi di connessione
sopraelencati a meno che le parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in una zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale
di assistenza, che sono autorizzati ad accedere nella suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E
possibile accedere alla zona riservata solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Avvertenza 1074—-conformita alle normative elettriche locali

e nazionali

A

Allerta

L’apparecchiatura deve essere installata in conformita con le normative elettriche locali e nazionali.
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» Statement 19 TN Strom Advarsel, side 52

» Statement 33 |—Installasjon av stremforsyningsenhet - advarsel, side 52

* Statement 353—Dette produktet ma vere tilkoblet, side 52

» Statement 355—Telefonreret skaper et magnetfelt, side 52

» Statement 361—Tjenestene Voice over IP (VoIP) og nedanrop fungerer ikke ved strembrudd, side 53
* Kunngjering 378—Les instruksjonene for veggmontering for installasjon, side 53
* Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner, side 53

* Kunngjering 1005—Overbelastningsbryter, side 53

» Statement 1019— Hovedfrakoblingsenhet, side 53

» Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit, side 54

* Kunngjering 1030—Installasjon av utstyr, side 54

* Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering, side 54

» Kunngjering 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, side 54

» Kunngjering 1071—Advarselsdefinisjon, side 54

» Statement 1072—Stetfare fra sammenkoblinger, side 55

» Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter, side 55

Dette dokumentet bruker folgende konvensjoner:

A

Merk  Betyr leser veer forsiktig. 1 denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fere til skade pé utstyret
eller tap av data.
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Advarsel  VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade. For du jobber med
utstyr, ma du gjere deg kjent med de farer elektriske stramkretser kan medfere, samt sikkerhetsrutiner som
forebygger ulykker. Bruk erklzeringsnummeret pa slutten av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte
sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

A

Advarsel  Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for a overholde regelverk og krav fra
kunder.

Statement 19 TN Stroem Advarsel
A

Advarsel  Utstyret er utfomet til bruk med TN-stremsystemer.

Statement331—Installasjonavstramforsyningsenhet-advarsel
A

Advarsel  Stremkilden skal vaere plassert innenders.

Statement 353—Dette produktet ma vzere tilkoblet
A

Advarsel  Dette produktet ma veere koblet til en Power-over-Ethernet (PoE) IEEE 802.3af-kompatibel stromkilde eller en
IEC60950-kompatibel begrenset stramkilde.

Statement 355—Telefonrgret skaper et magnetfelt
A

Advarsel  Handsettet lager et magnetfelt som kan tiltrekke seg sma magnetiske objekter som naler og stifter. For a unnga
skade bor du ikke plassere handsettet der det finnes slike objekter.

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832



| Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar og sikkerhet—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

Statement 361—Tjenestene Voice over IP (VolP) og ngdanrop
fungerer ikke ved streambrudd
A

Advarsel  Tjenesten Voice over IP (VoIP) og nedanropstjenesten fungerer ikke ved strembrudd. Etter at strammen har kommet
tilbake, ma du kanskje nullstille eller konfigurere utstyret pa nytt for a fa tilgang til VolP og nedanropstjenesten.
1 USA er dette nednummeret 911. Du ma vite hva ngdnummeret er i ditt land.

Kunngjering 378—Les instruksjonene for veggmontering for
installasjon
A

Advarsel  Les ngye gjennom instruksene om veggmontering fer du begynner monteringen. Dersom man ikke bruker riktig
maskinvare eller ikke falger riktig framgangsmate kan det resultere i risiko for personskader og skade pa systemet.

Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner
A

Advarsel  Advarsel: Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stramkilden.

Kunngjering 1005—O0verbelastningshryter
A

Advarsel  Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjon for beskyttelse mot kortslutning (overstrem). Kontroller at
vernenheten ikke er rangert hoyere enn:

Yes

Statement 1019— Hovedfrakoblingsenhet
A

Advarsel  Kombinasjonen stepsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som hovedfrakoplingsenhet.
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Kunngjering 1021—SELV Circuit
A

Advarsel  For a unnga elektrisk sjokk, ma du ikke koble spenningskretser med ekstra lav spenning (SELV) til spenningskretser
i telefonnettverk (TNV). LAN-porter inneholder SELV-kretser, og WAN-porter inneholder TNV-kretser. Enkelte LAN-
og WAN-porter bruker begge RJ-45-tilkoblinger. Veer varsom nar du setter inn kabler.

Kunngjering 1030—Installasjon av utstyr
A

Advarsel  Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa dette utstyret.

Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering
A

Advarsel  Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.

Kunngjering 1045—Kortslutningsbheskyttelse
A

Advarsel  Dette produktet krever beskyttelse mot kortslutninger (overspenninger) som en del av installasjonen. Bare installer
utstyret i henhold til nasjonale og lokale krav til ledningsnett.

Kunngjering 1071—Advarselsdefinisjon
A

Advarsel  VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fare til skade pa person. Fer du begynner a arbeide
med noe av utstyret, ma du vaere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til
standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i
de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
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Statement 1072—Stgtfare fra sammenkoblinger
A

Advarsel | stramkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det vaere spenninger som kan utgjgre statfare hvis det blir
foretatt sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler av metall. Unnga & bruke
slike sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene er i et omrade med begrenset tilgang, og
brukere og servicepersonell som har tilgang til det begrensede omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade
med begrenset tilgang kan bare apnes ved hjelp av spesialverktay, ngkkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter
A

Advarsel Installasjon av utstyret ma samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.
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» Statement 19 Waarschuwing: TN-voeding, pagina 58

» Statement 331—Waarschuwing: installatie van voeding, pagina 58

» Statement 353—Dit product moet worden aangesloten, pagina 58

 Statement 355—Telefoonontvangers produceren een magnetisch veld, pagina 59

» Statement 36 1—Geen VoIP- en noodoproepen mogelijk bij stroomuitval, pagina 59
» Verklaring 378—Lees wandmontage-instructies voorafgaande aan installatie, pagina 59
* Verklaring 1004—Installatie-instructies, pagina 59

* Verklaring 1005—Circuitonderbreker, pagina 60

* Verklaring 1019—Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking van de aansluiting, pagina 60
» Verklaring 1021—SELV-circuit, pagina 60

* Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur, pagina 60

» Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product, pagina 60

» Verklaring 1045—Kortsluitbeveiliging, pagina 61

* Verklaring 107 1—Waarschuwingsdefinitie, pagina 61

» Statement 1072—Schokgevaar van aansluitingen, pagina 61

» Verklaring 1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende regelgeving voor elektrische , pagina 61

In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:

N

Opmerking  Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.
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y'\

Waarschuwing  BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel. Voordat u met apparatuur
gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en van de standaard
veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het
einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen
die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

A

Waarschuwing  Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de regelgevende voorschriften
en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Statement 19 Waarschuwing: TN-voeding
A

Waarschuwing  Het apparaat is ontworpen om te functioneren met TN energiesystemen.

Statement 331—Waarschuwing: installatie van voeding
A

Waarschuwing  De stroomtoevoer moet binnen worden geplaatst.

Statement 353—Dit product moet worden aangesloten
A

Waarschuwing  Dit product moet worden verbonden met een stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met PoE (power-over-ethernet)
IEEE 802.3af of een beperkte stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met IEC60950.
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Statement 355—Telefoonontvangers produceren een
magnetisch veld
A

Waarschuwing  Telefoonontvangers produceren een magnetisch veld dat kleine magnetische objecten, zoals spelden of nietjes,
kan aantrekken. Leg de hoorn niet ergens neer waar zich dergelijke objecten kunnen bevinden, om verwondingen
te voorkomen.

Statement 361—Geen VolP- en noodoproepen mogelijk bij
stroomuitval
A

Waarschuwing  Voice over IP (VoIP)-service en de service voor noodoproepen werken niet indien er een stroomstoring is. Nadat
de stroomtoevoer is hersteld, dient u wellicht de configuratie van uw apparatuur opnieuw in te stellen om opnieuw
toegang te krijgen tot VolP en de noodoproepen. In de VS is het nummer voor noodoproepen 911. U dient u zelf op
de hoogte te stellen van het nummer voor noodoproepen in uw land.

Verklaring 378—Lees wandmontage-instructies voorafgaande
aan installatie
A

Waarschuwing  Lees de wandbevestigingsinstructies aandachtig door voordat u met de installatie begint. Het niet gebruiken van
de juiste hardware of het opvolgen van de juiste procedures kan resulteren in een gevaarlijke situatie voor mensen
en schade aan het systeem.

Verklaring 1004—Installatie-instructies
A

Waarschuwing  Waarschuwing: lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een
stroombron.
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Verklaring 1005—Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing  Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting. Zorg ervoor dat
de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

Yes

Verklaring 1019—Hoofdmechanisme voor verbreking van de
aansluiting
A

Waarschuwing  De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn omdat deze het
hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Verklaring 1021—SELV-circuit
A

Waarschuwing  Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning(genaamd SELV = Safety
Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk)
poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en
WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45 connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur
A

Waarschuwing  Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegdgeschoold personeel.

Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing  Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten
en reglementen.
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Verklaring
A

1045—Kortsluitbeveiliging

Waarschuwing

Verklaring
A

Voor dit product moet kortsluitheveiliging (overstroombeveiliging) deel uitmaken van de installatie in het gebouw.
De installatie moet voldoen aan de nationale en lokale bedradingvoorschriften.

1071—Waarschuwingsdefinitie

Waarschuwing

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kanveroorzaken.
Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen
betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaardpraktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het
apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Statement 1072—Schokgevaar van aansluitingen

A

Waarschuwing

Verklaring

Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in PoE (Power over Ethernet)-circuits als er verbindingen
worden gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd.
Gebruik dit type verbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met
beperkte toegang en de gebruikers en onderhoudstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar
worden gewezen. De locatie met beperkte toegang kan alleen worden geopend met speciaal gereedschap, slot
en sleutel of een andere beveiligingsmethode.

1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende

regelgeving voor elektrische

y'\

Waarschuwing

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale elektriciteitsvoorschriften.
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Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:
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Nota

Quer dizer atengdo leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma acc¢éo que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situaca@o que podera causar les@o corporal. Antes de trabalhar
em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atenc@o os perigos inerentes aos circuitos eléctricos e familiarize-se com
as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o nimero de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso
para localizar a respectiva traducao, nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Aviso

As declaracdes que utilizam este simbolo sao fornecidas como informacéao adicional e para cumprimento dos
requisitos regulamentares.

Statement 19 Aviso de energia TN

y'\

Aviso

0 dispositivo foi criado para operar com sistemas de corrente TN.

Statement 331—Aviso de instalacao da fonte de alimentacao

A

Aviso

A fonte de alimentacao deve ser instalada no interior.

Statement 353—Este produto tem de estar ligado

y'\

Aviso
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Statement355—0s auscultadorestelefénicos geramumcampo
magnetico
A

Aviso  Os auscultadores telefonicos produzem um campo magnético que pode atrair pequenos objectos magnéticos como
por exemplo alfinetes e agrafos. Para evitar eventuais ferimentos, ndo coloque o auscultador proximo deste tipo
de objectos.

Statement 361—0s servicos VolIP e de chamada de emergéncia
nao funcionam se ocorrer uma falha de energia
A

Aviso 0 servigo Voice over IP (VoIP) e o servigo de chamadas de emergéncia nao funcionam se houver um corte de
energia. Depois do fornecimento de energia ser restabelecido, podera ser necessario reiniciar ou reconfigurar o
equipamento para voltar a utilizar os servigos VolP ou chamadas de emergéncia. Nos EUA, o nimero de emergéncia
é 0 911. E importante que saiba qual o niimero de emergéncia no seu pais.

Instrucao 378—Leia as instrucoes de montagem na parede
antes de proceder a instalacao
A

Aviso  Leia com cuidado as instrugdes de montagem na parede antes de iniciar a instalagao. Falha em usar o hardware
correto ou em seguir os procedimentos corretos pode resultar numa situacao de risco para as pessoas e danos
ao sistema.

Declaracao 1004—Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso  Leia as instrucdes de instalacao antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de alimentacao.
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Instrucao 1005—Disjuntor
A

Aviso  Este produto depende das instalagdes existentes para protecdo contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga). Assegure-se
de que o fusivel ou disjuntor néo seja superior a:

Yes

Statement 1019—Dispositivo de desconexao principal
A

Aviso A combinacao ficha-tomada devera ser sempre acessivel, porque funciona como interruptor principal.

Declaracao 1021—Circuito SELV
A

Aviso  Para evitar choques elétricos, nao ligue circuitos de tensdo de seguranca extra baixa (SELV) a circuitos de tens@o
da rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas WAN contém circuitos TNV. Algumas
portas LAN e WAN utilizam conectores RJ-45. Tenha cuidado ao ligar cabos.

Declaracao 1030—Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso 0 equipamento sé deve ser instalado, substituido ou reparado por pessoas formadas e qualificadas.

Declaracao 1040—Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacéo final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.
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Declaracao 1045—Protecao contra curto-circuito

y'\

Aviso

Este produto necessita de protecdo contra curto-circuito (sobretenséo), a ser fornecida como parte da instalacéao
do edificio. Instale apenas de acordo com os regulamentos de ligacdo nacionais e locais.

Declaracao 1071—Definicao de aviso

A

Aviso

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situacao que podera causar lesao corporal. Antes de trabalhar
em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as
praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o nimero de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso
para localizar a respetiva traducao, nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Statement 1072—Risco de choque resultante de interligacoes

A

Aviso

Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de choque em circuitos PoE (Power over Ethernet) se as interconexdes
forem feitas utilizando-se terminais, condutores ou contatos de metal exposto e sem isolamento. Evite utilizar tais
métodos de interconexao a nao ser que as partes de metal expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os
usuarios e o pessoal de servico com acesso autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area
de acesso restrito s6 pode ser acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros
meios de seguranca.

Declaracao 1074—Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos locais
e nacionais

y'\

Aviso

A instalacd@o do equipamento deve respeitar os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais.
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A

MpumeyaHne O603HavaeT, 4YTo YnTaTento cnenyet ObITb OCTOPOXXHbIM. OT0 3HAYNT, YTO NOJIL30BATENb MOXET
COoBEPLUNTb OencTeus, KOTOpPbl€ MOryT NpuBECTU K NOBPEXOAEHUIO o6opy,u,osaH|A;| nnnnotepe AaHHbIX.

y'\

Mpepynpexaerne  BAXHBIE MHCTPYKLUW MO TEXHUKE BE3OTMNMACHOCTU

OTOT CMMBOJ 03Ha4YaeT onacHOCTb. [Mofib3oBaTeNb HAXOANUTCS B CUTYaLMKW, KOTopasi MOXET HaHECTV Bpes,
3p0poBblo. [Nepen Tem kak HauyaTb paboTy ¢ NobbiIM 060pyAOBaHMEM, NONBb30BATENb AOMKEH Y3HAThb O
pu1cKax, CBSI3aHHbIX C 3NIEKTPOCXEMaMM, a TakxKe NO3HAaKOMUTLCSI CO CTaHAAPTHLIMM NPaKTUKamu
npefoTBpaLleHNst HecHacTHbIX criydaeB. C NoOMOLLbI0 HOMepa 3asBreHUs B KOHLE NpeaynpexaeHus
6e30MacHOCTN MOXXHO YCTAHOBUTE €10 NEPEBO/ B AOKYMEHTE C NepeBeAeHHbIMY NpeaynpexaeHnsamm
6e30MacHOCTH, KOTOPbI BXOAUT B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKW JJ@aHHOr0 YCTPOMCTBA.

COXPAHUTE 3TN MHCTPYKLINA

A

MpenynpexaeHne  3asiBNeHWs, B KOTOPbIX MCMOMNb3YeTCs AaHHbI CUMBOIS, NPeOCTaBMNSATCS B KAYECTBE AONOMHUTENBHOW
WHOPMaLMM 1 COOTBETCTBYIOT HOPMATUBHbLIM TpeGoBaHUsIM U TpeboBaHUSIM 3aKa3yMKOB.

Statement 19 BHnmaHune! Cuctema anekTponutaHus
TenedoHHON U NOKanbHOW KOMMNLITEPHOU CETH
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  YCTPOWCTBO paccyMTaHo Ha paBoTy C CUCTEMAaMM INEKTPONUTAHNUSA TeNedOHHbIX CETEN.

Statement 331—BHumaHme! MoHTa)X MICTOYHMKA NUTaHUSA
A

MpepynpexaeHne  VICTOMHUK NUTaHWS crniedyeT pacnonaraTtb BHYTPY NMOMELLEHWS.

Statement 353—/[logkntoyeHne n3genusa
A

MpenynpexaeHve  [aHHOe usgenue Heo6XxoaUMO NOAKMYNUTL K UCTOYHMKY NUTaHKS, COOTBETCTBYOLLEMY TPEOOBaHMAM
nepenayun nutaHus no kadento Ethernet (PoE) IEEE802.3af, unu K UCTOYHMKY NUTaAHWS, COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEMY
TpeboBaHMAM nepegaym orpaHudeHHoro nutaxHms IEC60950.
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Statement355—Telephone Receivers Produce aMagnetic Field
A

MpenynpexaeHne  Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as pins and staples.
Bo usbexaHne TpaBm He knaguTe TenedoHHyto TpyOKy Tyaa, rae MoryT HaxoauTbCs NoA00HbIE OO bEKTBI.

Statement361—CepsucVolPucnyxbaakcTpeHHOroBbI30Ba
He paboTatloT Npu OTCYTCTBMN 3MEKTPONUTaHNS
A

Mpenynpexaenne  CepucIP-tenegoHum (VolP) u crny»x6a sKCTPEHHOr 0 BbI30Ba He paboTatoT Npu OTCYTCTBUM SNEKTPONUTAHUS.
Mocne BOCCTaHOBNEHNS MUTaHNSA MOXET NOTpeboBaTbLCA COPOC UM NOBTOPHAst HACTPOIiKa 06opyAOBaHUS
andanonydexus goctyna k cepsucy VolP v cnyx6e akcTpeHHoro Bbiosa. B CLUA gelicTByeT eanHbIi HOmep
BbI30Ba 3KCTPEHHbIX cryx6 — 911. CneayeT 3HaTb HOMEP BbI30Ba 3KCTPEHHLIX CMY»X0 B BalLel cTpaHe.

3asaBneHne378—IllepegHavanoMmMoHTaXao03HaKOMbTECH
C MHCTPYKLMEN NO KPENMEHUIo K CTEHE
A

MpepynpexaeHne  BHUMMaTENbHO MPOYTUTE UHCTPYKLIMIO MO KPEMMEHUIO K CTEHE Nepea Havyanom MoHTaxa. Micnonb3osaHune
HeHaanexaLmx KpenneHuin unn HecoGnoaeHe HaanexaLLyx npoLeayp MOXeT NPUBECTU K BOSHUKHOBEHUIO
yrposbl Ans nogein unv noBpexaeHMo CUCTEMBL.

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions
A

Mpegynpexaernne  Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker
A

Mpepynpexaenue  This productrelies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective
device is rated not greater than:
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3asasrieHne 1019. OcHoBHOE pa3MblKkatoLlee YCTPOUCTBO
A

Mpegynpexaenne  Heobxognmo o6ecneunTb NOCTOSHHbIV OCTYN K LUTENCEN U pO3eTKe, MOCKOMBbKY OHN BMECTE
npeacTaBnaoT cobo rnaBHOE pasbeanHUTENbHOE YCTPOUCTBO.

3agasneHue 1021—Cxema BCHH
A

MpenynpexaeHne [N UCKNOYEHUSA NOPAXEHUS SNEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM He NoakntoyanTe 6e3onacHble CXemMbl 0COO0 HU3KOTO
HanpsikeHnst (BCHH) k cxemam ¢ HanpsikeHnem TenedgoHHon ceTu. B noptax LAN nmetotcsa cxembl BCHH,
a B noptax WAN vmetoTcsa cxembl ¢ HanpshkeHnem TenedoHHor ceTu. B HekoTopbix noptax LAN n WAN
ncnonb3ytoTtca pasbembl RJ-45. MNogknovasa kabenu, 6yabTe BHAMATENbHbI.

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation
A

Mpepynpexaenne  Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.

3assneHue 1040— YTunnsayma npoayKToB
A

MpepynpexaeHne yTI/IJ'IM3aUMF| OaHHOro nNpoaykTa AofmkKHa NnpoBoAUTLCA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU rOCyaAapCTBEHHbIMA
3akOHaMun h HopMaMu.

3asBrieHne 1045— 3alumTa oT KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHUS
A

MpenynpexaeHvwe  [nsincnonb3oBaHUsi 3TOro NpoaykTa TpebyoTcs cpecTBa 3almThl OT KOPOTKOrO 3aMblkaHus (neperpysku
Mo TOKY), NpeayCMOTPEHHbIE B CUCTEME 3NEKTPOCHAGKEHNS 3aaHNs. MOHTaX JOIMKEH OCYLLECTBNATLCS
TONbKO B COOTBETCTBUM C FOCYAapPCTBEHHBIMY M MECTHBIMM NPaBUIIaMU1 ANEKTPOMOHTaXHbIX paborT.
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Statement 1071—Warning Definition

y'\

MpeaynpexaeHve

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any
equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for
preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in
the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Statement 1072—OnacHOCTb NopaXXeHUs1 ANEKTPUYECKNUM
TOKOM OT cCoeUHEHU

Y\

MpenynpexaeHve

OnacHble HanpPsXeHWst MOTYT MPUCYTCTBOBATL B Liensix nepegaym nutaHus no kabento Ethernet (PoE), ecnn
COELNHEHMS MPON3BOASATCS HEN30NMPOBAHHBIMU METANNNYECKUMUN KOHTaKTaMW, MPOBOAAMM UM KNEMMaMK.
M36eraiite ncnonb3oBaHUs COEAMHEHMI, CAeNaHHbIX TakMM cnocoboM, 3a UCKIIOYEeHNEM CryYaeB, Koraa
OTKpPbITble MeTannnM4yeckme aetanu pacnonararotca B 30He orpaHM4eHHOro 4octyna, a nonb3oBaTtenin n
obCnyxMBatoLLMIA NepcoHarl, metoLmne A0CTYN B TaKyto 30HY, 0OCBeAOMITEHbI 06 onacHOCTW. B 30HY C
orpaHM4eHHbIM AOCTYNOM MOXHO NOMacTb TOMbKO C MOMOLLbIO CeLmanbHOro MHCTPYMEHTa, 3aMka t
KMto4a Unu gpyrux cpeacts obecneyeHmns oxpaHbl.

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical

Codes
A

MpenynpexaeHve

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.
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0BS!

y'\

Betyder var aktsam. 1 denna situation kanske du gor nadgot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.

Varning

A

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den hér varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du bérjar arbeta med utrustningen
maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till de normala forfarandena for att forhindra
olyckor. Anvénd numret som finns angivet vid varje varning for att hitta den éversatta varningen bland de dversatta
sdkerhetsvarningarna som medfoljde enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

Varning

Innehall med denna symbolen éar for ytterligare information och for efterlevnad av regelverk och kundkrav.

Statement 19 Varning — TN-strom

Y\

Varning

Enheten &r konstruerad for anvandning tillsammans med elkraftssystem av TN-typ.

Statement 331—Varning — Installation av niataggregat

y'\

Varning

Stromkallan maste vara placerad inomhus.

Statement 353—Denna produkt maste anslutas

y'\

Varning

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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Statement 355—Telefonlurar avger magnetfalt
A

Varning  Telefonmottagare genererar magnetfélt som kan dra till sig sma magnetiska foremal, t.ex. nalar och héftklamrar.
Undvik att lagga luren i narheten av sadana foremal.

Statement 361—VolP- och nodsamtalstjanster fungerarinte om
strommen bryts
A

Varning  Tjansten Voice over IP (VoIP) och larmnummertjinsten fungerar inte vid stromavbrott. Efter att strommen kommit
tillbaka maste du kanske aterstilla eller konfigurera om utrustningen for att fa strommen kommit tillbaka maste
du kanske aterstilla eller konfigurera om utrustningen for att fa larmnummer som galler i ditt land.

Meddelande 378—Las anvisningar for vaggmontering fore
Installation
A

Varning  L&s vaggmonteringsintruktionerna noga innan du pabérjar installationen. Forsummelse av att inte anvénda rétt
hardvara eller att inte fojla korrekt tillvagagangsatt kan resultera i en riskabel situation for manniskor och kan
skada systemet.

Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation
A

Varning  Varning: Las monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvénder, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en stromkalla.

Meddelande 1005—Sékring
A

Varning  Denna produkt &r beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (overstromsskydd). Kontrollera att
skyddsanordningen inte har hogre markvéarde an:

Yes
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Statement 1019—Huvudfrankopplingsenhet
A

Varning  Man maste alltid kunna komma at stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgér den huvudsakliga
frankopplingsanordningen.

Meddelande 1021—SELV-krets
A

Varning  For att undvika elektriska stdtar, koppla inte sakerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning (SELV-kretsar) till kretsar
med telefonnétspanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehaller SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehaller TNV-kretsar.
Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar ar forsedda med RJ-45-kontakter. laktta forsiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.

Meddelande 1030—Installation av utrustning
A

Varning  Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera denna utrustning.

Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning
A

Varning  Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gidllande lagar och bestammelser.

Meddelande 1045—Kortslutningsskydd
A

Varning  Denna produkt kréver att kortslutningsskydd (éverstrom) tillhandahalles som en del av byggnadsinstallationen.
Installera bara i enlighet med nationella och lokala kabeldragningsbhestimmelser.
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Meddelande 1071—Varningsdefinition

y'\

Varning

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada. Innan du utfor
arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och kénna till vanliga forfaranden
for att forebygga olyckor. Anvdnd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning for att hitta dess dverséttning i
de dversatta sdkerhetsvarningar som medfdljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Statement 1072—Risk for elektriska stotar fran
mellananslutningar

y'\

Varning

Det kan finnas spanningar pa PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgor risk for stotar om sammankopplingarna
gors med ej isolerade, exponerade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler av metall. Undvik att anvdnda sadana
sammankopplingsmetoder, savida inte de exponerade metalldelarna finns i en plats med begrénsad atkomst.
Anvindare och servicepersonal som tillats inom platsen med begrénsad atkomst maste vara medvetna om risken.
Ett begriansat omrade kan bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller las, en speciell nyckel eller nagon annan
sakerhetsmetod.

Meddelande 1074—Fdlj lokala och nationella elbestammelser

A

Varning

Installation av utrustningen maste ske i enlighet med gillande elinstallationsforeskrifter.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in
varnosti—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Izjava 331—Opozorilo za namestitev napajalnika, stran 96
* Izjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, stran 96

* Izjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava, stran 96

* Izjava 1030—Namestitev opreme, stran 96

* Izjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, stran 96

* Izjava 1074—UpoStevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektriCne predpise, stran 96

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

Opomba

y'\

Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okoliS§€inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poSkodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.

Opozorilo

A

POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okoliSCinah, ki bi lahko povzroCile telesne poSkodbe. Pred deli na kakrsni
koli opremi upoStevajte nevarnosti elektricnih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi postopki za prepreCevanje
nesrec. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiScite prevod v prevedenih varnostnih opozorilih,
ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Opozorilo

Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in zahtevami strank.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in varnosti—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 |

Izjava 331—O0pozorilo za namestitev napajalnika
A

Opozorilo  Napajalnik mora biti nameScen znotraj.

Izjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev
A

Opozorilo  Opozorilo: pred uporabo, namestitvijo ali prikljuCitvijo sistema na vir energije, preberite navodila za namestitev.

Izjava 1019—Glavna prekinitvena naprava
A

Opozorilo  Kombinacija vtiCa in vtiCnice mora biti vedno dostopna, ker deluje kot glavna prekinitvena naprava.

Izjava 1030—Namestitev opreme
A

Opozorilo  To opremo lahko nameSCa, zamenjuje ali servisira samo pooblasCeno osebje.

Izjava 1040—O0dmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo  lzdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.

Izjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektriCne
predpise
A

Opozorilo  Namestitev opreme mora biti skladna z vsemi lokalnimi in nacionalnimi elektriCnimi predpisi.
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CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHpopmauuns 3a 6esonacHoct—~Cisco IP
Conference Phone 7832

Toaun OOKYMEHT uU3nos3ea criegHnTe KOHBEeHUUNn:

3abenexka

y'\

OsHavaBa untatens ga 6bae BHMmareneH. B tasu cutyauund, MoXxe fia u3asbpLinTe hencTBume, KoeTo
0a goseje o nospena Ha o6opy/:|.BaHeTo nnun 3ary63 Ha OaHHN.

MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXKHVN MHCTPYKLUMW 3A BE3OIMACHOCT

Tosu npeaynpeanTeneH CMMBOJ 03Ha4aBa onacHoCT. Bue ce HamupaTte B cUTyaLys, KOSITO MOXe Aa
NPVYUHK HapaHsaBaHuWs no TanoTo. MNpeaun Aa paboTute no gageHo obopyasaHe, TPSIGBa Aa CTe HasiCHO
C 0NacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHU C eNEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUTU 1 [a CTe 3arno3HaTy CbC CTaHAapTHUTE NPaKTUKKM 3a
npenoTBpaTaBaHe Ha UHUMAEHTU. Manon3eaiite HoMepa Ha AeKnapauuaTa, NpeaoCcTaBeH B Kpasi Ha BCAKO
npeaynpexaeHue, 3a a HaMepuTe NpeBoaa Ha B CNMCHKa C NpeBeeHV NpeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e3onacHocT,
KOWTO NpUApY>KaBaT ToBa YCTPOWCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3U MHCTPYKUUN

MpeaynpexaeHve

,D,eKnapau,MMTe n3nonssaliy To3n CUMBOJT Ca OCUTYpEeHU 3a A0NbITHUTESTHa VIHq)OpMaLI,VIﬂ nmcuencnassaHe
Ha USUCKBaHUATA Ha KINMNEHTUTE N perynaTtopHnUTe opraHu.
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Informace o bezpeCnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—~Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, strana 100

* Oznameni 1019—Hlavni odpojovaci zafizeni, strana 100
¢ Oznameni 1030—Instalace zafizeni, strana 100

* Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, strana 100

* Oznameni 1045—Ochrana proti zkratu, strana 100

* Oznameni 1071—Popis varovani, strana 101

* Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi pfedpisy pro elektricka zafizeni, strana 101

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

Poznamka

y'\

Znamend vyZaduje opatrnost Ctendfe. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zpUsobi poSkozeni zafizeni
Ci ztratu dat.

Varovani

A

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni osob. Nez zaCnete
pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi
postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad
v prelozenych bezpecnostnich upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Varovani

Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za icelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a spInéni predpis( a
pozadavk( zakazniku.
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Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani predpisi—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci
A

Varovani ~ Varovani: Pfed pouzitim, instalaci nebo pripojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si prectéte pokyny k instalaci.

0znameni 1019—HIlavni odpojovaci zarizeni
A

Varovani  ZastrCka se zasuvkou musi byt vZzdy pfistupné, protoZe se jedna o hlavni odpojovaci zafizeni.

Oznameni 1030—Instalace zarizeni
A

Varovani  Instalaci, vyménu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni by méli provadét pouze vySkoleni a kvalifikovani pracovnici.

Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani  Konecna likvidace produktu musi prob&hnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a smérnicemi.

Oznameni 1045—0chrana proti zkratu
A

Varovani  Soucasti instalace tohoto produktu musi byt také ochrana proti zkratu (nadproudova ochrana). Instalace musi
probihat pouze v souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro kabelaz.
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Oznameni 1071—Popis varovani
A

Varovani  DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol predstavuje nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni osob. Nez
zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se
standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte
jeho preklad v preloZzenych bezpeCnostnich upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy
pro elektricka zarizeni
A

Varovani  Instalace zafizeni musi prob&hnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi pfedpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.
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Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani predpisi—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 |

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832



A

2UJMOPPWaON ME TOUG KAVOVITHOUG KAl
TAnpogopicc aagpaAciac—o~Cisco IP Conference
Phone 7832

* AnAwan 1004—O0dnyieg eykataataong, geAida 104

* AnAwan 1030—EykaraaTtaan e€otTAIgpoU, geAida 104

* AnAwan 1040—ATToppIwn TTPOIoVTOG, aeAida 104

* AnAwan 1045—TpoaTagia BpaxUKUKAWUOTOG, geAida 104
* AnAwan 1071—O0piopdg TpoeidoTroinang, aeAida 105

* AnAwan 1074— Zuppop@wan e TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKES TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV
eykataoTdoewy, geAida 105

To Tapov £yypago XPNOILOTIOIE TIG £E1G TUUBATEIG:

Znueiwan

A

E@ioTa TNV TTPOTOXN TOU QvayvwaTn. Z€ QUTH TNV TTEPITITWAN, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE IO EVEPYEIQ
TTOU €ival TBavo va TTPOKAAETEN CnIA aTOV EEOTTAIGHO 1 OTTWAEIQ OEDOUEVWIV.

Kivduvog

ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIEZ AZDANEIAZ

AuUTO TO GUPBOAO TTpoEIdOTTOINGNG ONuaivel KivOuvog. BpigkeaTe g€ pia KaTAaTaan Trou Ba evoEXeTal va

TTPOKOAETEI TWUATIKO TPAUMATITUO. [pIv TNV epyaaia pe oTToIovORTTOTE EEOTTAITUO, EVNUEPWOEITE VI TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI E TO NAEKTPIKA KUKAWATO Kall EE0IKEIWOEITE [IE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG ATTOTPOTTNG
ATUXNMATWYV. XpNOIYOTTOINATE TOV apIBUO dAWONG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTpoeIdoTToIiNONG YIia va
EVTOTTIOETE TN ETAPPATN TNG OTIG UETAPPATUEVES TTPOEIBOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEING TTOU GUVODEUOUV T CUCKEUN).

OYNA=TE AYTEX TIZ OAHTIEX

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 i
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A

Kivduvog  O1dnAwaeIg TTOU XpNGCIKOTTOIOUV auTO TO GUUBOAO TTAPEXOVTAI VIO TIPOTOETN EVNUEPWAON KAl GUUKOPPWAN
ME TIG ATTAITTEIG TWV KAVOVIOUWY KAl TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1004—O03dnyis¢ eykaraaTaang
A

Kivduvog  Mpoeidotroinan: Mpiv atrd tn xprnaon, TNV EyKaTaaTagn r Tn oUvOET TOU GUCTAKATOG TNV TTAPOXN PEUUATOG,
d1aBaaTe TIG 0dNYieg EyKATAOTACNG.

AnAwaon 1030—EykaTtagTtaan e€OTTAICUOU
A

Kivduvog  MOVO eKTTQIBEUPEVO KAl TIIGTOTTOINUEVO TTPOTWITIKO ETTITPETTETAI VA EYKABIOTA, QVTIKABIOTA 1) ETTIOKEUALE!
TOoV €€OTTAIGUO.

AnAwan 1040—ATTOppIYn TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H TeAIKA aTOppIYn TOU TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA EKTEAEITAI TUPPWYVA e OAOUG TOUG €BVIKOUG VOUOUG Kal
KOVOVIGUOUG.

AnAwaon 1045—I[pooTtagia BPaxUKUKAWUOTOC
A

Kivduvog  AUTO TO TTPOIOV ATTAITEI TNV TTAPOXT TTPOOTATING BPaXUKUKAWHATOG (UTTEPEVTATN) WG HEPOG TNG EYKATATTACNG
TOU KTIpiou. Eykataatrate pévo oUP@wva e TOUg €BVIKOUG Kal TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG NAEKTPIKAG
KaAwdiwang.
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AnAwan 1071—OpIouog TTPoEIdOTTOINONG
A

Kivduvog  XHMANTIKEZ OAHTIEZ AZOANEIAZ

AuTo 1O GUPBOoAO TTPoEIdOTTOINONG UTTOBEIKVUEI KivOuvo. BpiokeaTe g€ pia KaTaaTaon TTou Ba ytropouae
va TTPOKAAETEl TpaupaTiapo. Mpiv Tnv epyaaia atov eE0TTAIONO, EVNUEPWBOEITE YIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU
OXETICOVTAI PE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHATO KOI EEOIKEIWBEITE PE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPOKTIKEG OTTOTPOTIAG OTUXNMATWV.
XpNaIuoTroInaTe Tov apiBuo SRAWGONG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTPOEIOOTTOINTNG VIO VO EVTOTTIOETE TN
METAPPAQT) TNG OTIG HETOPPATUEVEG TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATQAAEIAG TTOU GUVOSEUOUV TN CUTKEUN).

OYNA=TE AYTEX TIZ OAHTIEX

ANAWON1074—2upuopPWONPETOUCTOTTIKOUC KAIEOVIKOUC
KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWYV EYKATAOTATEWV
A

Kivduvog  H eykataaTtaan Tou eE0TTAICUOU TTPETTEI VA €ival GUPQWVI E TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI
NAEKTPIKWYV EYKATATTATEWV.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 -
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja ohutusteave—Cisco IP
Conference Phone 7832

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiilg 107

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

Markus

y'\

See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras voib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid voi pShjustada
andmete kadumist.

Hoiatus

A

TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne tod alustamist seadmetega olge
teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge tootamistavadega, et hoida @ra onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jérel
oleva numbri jérgi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas olevate ohutusnduete tdlkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

Hoiatus

Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on tdiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi nduetele.

Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised

y'\

Hoiatus

Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivérku iihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 JJij
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Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Izjava 1030—Instaliranje opreme, stranica 110
* Izjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, stranica 110
* Izjava 1045—ZaStita od kratkog spoja, stranica 110

* Izjava 1071—Definicija upozorenja, stranica 110

U izdanju se koriste sljedeCe konvencije:

Napomena

y'\

Napomena zna€i da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji moZete u€initi neSto Sto moZze oStetiti opremu
ili prouzroCiti gubitak podataka.

Upozorenje

A

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznacava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu. Prije poCetka
rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s elektriCnim instalacijama te poznavati
standardne postupke sprieCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima,
koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite pomocCu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Upozorenje

Izjave s ovim simbolom sluZe za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 i
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Izjava 1030—Instaliranje opreme
A

Upozorenje  Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljeno i kvalificirano osoblje.

Izjava 1040—O0dlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje  Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.

Izjava 1045—Zastita od kratkog spoja
A

Upozorenje  Ovaj proizvod zahtijeva osiguranje zasStite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja) kao dijela instalacije. Instalaciju provedite
samo u skladu s nacionalnim i lokalnim propisima oZiCenja.

Izjava 1071—Definicija upozorenja
A

Upozorenje  VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznacCava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu. Prije poCetka
rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s elektriCnim instalacijama te poznavati
standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. 0dgovarajuci prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima,
koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

- Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832
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reglamentinel atitikties ir saugos
informacijai—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* PareiSkimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai, puslapis 113

Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

Pastaba

y'\

Tai rei$kia, kad skaitytojas turi buti atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.

Perspéjimas

A

SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suZalojimas. Prie$ dirbant su bet kokia
jranga, atsizvelkite j pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy
prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateikta kiekvieno perspe€jimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertimg
iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie buvo pridéti prie Sio prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Perspéjimas

A

Siuo simboliu pazyméti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uZtikrinti reglamentiniy ir
kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.

Pareiskimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai

Perspéjimas

Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus prieS naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg prieS maitinimo Saltinio.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832 -
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Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par
droSibu—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Pazinojums 1004— UzstadiSanas instrukcijas, lappuse 115

éajé dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzZim&jumi:

Piezime

y'\

Norada, ka lasitajam jabit uzmanigam. Saja situcija var gadities, ka jlsu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatlra vai zaudéti dati.

Bridinajums

A

SVARIGI DROSTBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridinajuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iesp&jams gt traumas. Pirms sakat lietot
aparatUru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saisfitie riski un jaapgust standarta pasakumi nelaimes gadijumu
novérSanai. zmantojiet aiz katra bridinajuma noradito noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu St noradijuma tulkojumu
Sis ierices komplekta ieklautajos droSibas bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET S0S NORADIJUMUS

Bridinajums

Noradijumi ar So simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzéti, lai nodroSinatu athilstibu normativajam un
klientu prasiham.

Pazinojums 1004— Uzstadisanas instrukcijas

A

Bridinajums

Pirms sistémas izmantoSanas, uzstadiSanas vai pievienoSanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas instrukcijas.
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Informacje o zgodnoSci i
bezpieczenstwie—~Cisco IP Conference Phone
7832

* Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu, strona 118
 Statement 1019—Gtoéwne urzgdzenie roztgczajgce, strona 118

* Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzetu, strona 118

* OS$wiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, strona 118

* Oswiadczenie 1045—Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem, strona 118
* Oswiadczenie 1071—Definicja ostrzezenia, strona 119

* Oswiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego, strona
119

W podreczniku zastosowano naste€pujgce konwencje:

Uwaga

y'\

Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowaC ostroznoS¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykonac czynno$¢
skutkujgcg uszkodzeniem sprzetu lub utratg danych.

Ostrzezenie

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes na odniesienie
obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac sobie sprawe z grozgcego ryzyka
porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac sie numerem
umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia, nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w przettumaczonym spisie
ostrzezen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC
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A

Ostrzezenie  Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje sie ten symbol, stanowig dodatkowg informacje pozwalajgca na zachowanie
zgodnosci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu
A

Ostrzezenie  Uwaga: Przed eksploatacjg, montazem lub podtaczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje montazu.

Statement 1019—Giowne urzadzenie roztgczajgce
A

Ostrzezenie  Gniazdo sieciowe, do ktérego jest podigczona wtyczka musi byC dostepne przez caly czas, poniewaz stuzy jako
gtowne urzadzenie roztgczajgce.

Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzetu
A

Ostrzezenie  Tylko odpowiednio przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel moze przeprowadzac instalacje, wymiane lub
konserwacje niniejszego sprzetu.

Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu
A

Ostrzezenie  Ostateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujgcymi przepisami krajowymi.

Oswiadczenie 1045—Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem
A

Ostrzezenie  Niniejszy produkt wymaga zabezpieczenia przed zwarciem (przetezeniem) w przypadku zastosowania go jako
element instalacji w budynku. Produkt nalezy instalowac z zachowaniem krajowych i lokalnych przepisow
dotyczacych wykonania instalacji elektryczne;j.
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Oswiadczenie 1071—Definicja ostrzezenia
A

Ostrzezenie  IWAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes na
odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac sobie sprawe z grozacego
ryzyka porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujgc sie
numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia, nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w spisie ostrzezen
dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym to tego urzadzenia.

NALEZY ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.

Oswiadczenie 1074—Wymaog przestrzegania miejscowego i
krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego
A

Ostrzezenie  Instalacja sprzetu musi odbywac sie w sposéb zgodny z miejscowym i krajowym kodeksem elektrycznym.
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Conformidade regulamentar e informacoes de
seguranca—Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Declaragdo 1004—Instrucdes de instalagdo, pagina 122

» Statement 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconex@o, pagina 122
» Declaracdo 1030 Instalacdo do equipamento, pagina 122

* Declaragdo 1040— Descarte do produto, pagina 122

* Declaracdo 1045—Protecdo contra curto-circuito, pagina 122

* Declara¢do 1071—Defini¢do de aviso, pagina 123

* Declaracdo 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , pagina 123

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengdes:

Observacdo

A

Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situagdo, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situacao pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar com um
equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos normalmente utilizados
para evitar acidentes. Utilize o nimero da instrucao disponibilizado no fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva
traducao dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

Aviso

Instrucdes com este simbolo indicam informacdes adicionais e conformidade com a regulamentacéo e necessidades
do cliente.
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Declaracao 1004—Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso  Aviso: leia as instrucdes de instalacd@o antes de usar, instalar ou conectar o sistema a fonte de energia.

Statement 1019—Principal dispositivo de desconexao
A

Aviso A tomada deve estar acessivel a qualquer momento, uma vez que é o principal dispositivo de desconexao.

Declaracao 1030 Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso  Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisdo deste equipamento.

Declaracao 1040— Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1045—Protecao contra curto-circuito
A

Aviso  Esse produto requer que a protecao contra curto-circuito (corrente excessiva) seja fornecida como parte integrante
dainstalacao do edificio. Faca a instalagdo somente de acordo com as regulamentacdes de cabeamento nacionais
e locais.
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Declaracao 1071—Definicao de aviso
A

Aviso  INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Esse simbolo de aviso significa perigo. A situacéo apresentada pode provocar lesdes. Antes de trabalhar com um
equipamento, saiba quais os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com os procedimentos
normalmente utilizados para evitar os acidentes. Utilize o niimero de declaracéao fornecido no fim de cada aviso
para localizar a respectiva traduc@o nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESSAS INSTRUCOES

Declaracao 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas
locais e nacionais
A

Aviso  Ainstalacao do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais.
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Informatii referitoare la siguranta si
conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco IP
Conference Phone 7832

* Declaraldia 1004— Instruc[Jiuni de instalare, pagina 126

In acest document sunt utilizate urm&toarele conventii:

Nota

y'\

Inseamna ca cititorul trebuie sa acorde atentie acestor informatii. In aceasta situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.

Avertisment

A

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Va aflati intr-o situatie care ar putea cauza vatamari
corporale. inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul de la finalul
fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse care insotesc
acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

Avertisment

Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare si pentru a respecta cerintele
de reglementare si ale clientului.
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Declaral_lia 1004— Instruc Lliuni de instalare
A

Avertisment  Citi(Ji instrucCiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare.
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Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpeCnostné
informacie—~Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na inStalaciu, strana 128

» Statement 1019—Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie, strana 128
* Vyhlasenie 1030—InStalacia zariadenia, strana 128

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, strana 128

* Vyhlasenie 1045—Ochrana pred skratovanim, strana 128

* Vyhlasenie 1071—Definicia upozornenia, strana 129

* Vyhlasenie 1074—DodrZiavajte Statne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, strana 129

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiuce dohody:

Poznamka

y'\

Precitajte si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vaSe konanie spdsobit’ poSkodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.

Varovanie

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeCenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému poraneniu. Pred
pracou na ktoromkolvek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v siivislosti s elektrickymi obvodmi a oboznamte sa so
Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého upozornenia najdete v preloZzenych
bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim podia Gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci
kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.
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A

Varovanie  Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahujii doplfiujiice informacie a sii v sillade s regulaCnymi poziadavkami a
poziadavkami zakaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na inStalaciu
A

Varovanie  Upozornenie: pred pouzitim, inStalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precCitajte
pokyny na inStalaciu.

Statement 1019—Siet'ové odpojovacie zariadenie
A

Varovanie  Spojenie zastrCky so zasuvkou musi byt vzdy dostupné, pretoze slizi ako hlavné odpojovacie zariadenie.

Vyhlasenie 1030—InStalacia zariadenia
A

Varovanie  InStalovat’ a vymieriat zariadenie alebo vykonavat’ jeho servis smi len vySkoleni a kvalifikovani pracovnici.

Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie  Konecna likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat’ podia vetkych Statnych pravnych predpisov.

Vyhlasenie 1045—0chrana pred skratovanim
A

Varovanie  Je potrebné, aby bol tento vyrobok v ramci stavebnej inStalacie vybaveny protiskratovou (prepéat'ovou) ochranou.
InStalujte ho len v sillade so Statnymi a miestnymi elektrotechnickymi predpismi.
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Vyhlasenie 1071—Definicia upozornenia
A

Varovanie  DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento vystraZzny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest k telesnému poraneniu.
Pred pracou na ktoromkolivek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v siivislosti s elektrickymi obvodmi a ohoznamte sa so
Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého upozornenia najdete v preloZzenych
bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim podia Gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci
kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ODLOZTE

Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte Statne a miestne
elektrotechnické normy
A

Varovanie InStalacia zariadenia musi byt' v siilade s miestnymi a Statnymi elektrotechnickymi normami.
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Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—Cisco IP Conference
Phone 7832

Forskrift 1030 Udstyr Installation, side 134
e Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse, side 134

Forskrift 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, side 134
* Forskrift 1071—Definition pa advarsel, side 134

Denne vejledning anvender folgende konventioner:

Bemaerk

A

Betyder, at leseren skal veere forsigtig. 1 denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.

Advarsel

A

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfere personskade. Inden du
arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske
kredsleb, og veere bekendt med standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erklzeringsnummer,
der angives ved slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Advarsel

Erklzeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde lovmaessige krav og
kundekrav.
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Forskrift 1030 Udstyr Installation
A

Advarsel  Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel  Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Forskrift 1045—Kortslutningsheskyttelse
A

Advarsel  Dette produkt kraever, at der leveres beskyttelse mod kortslutning (overstram) som en del af bygningens
installationer. Ma kun installeres i overensstemmelse med nationale og lokale stramfaringsregulativer.

Forskrift 1071—Definition pa advarsel
A

Advarsel  VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfere personskade. Inden du
arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske
kredslgb, og veere bekendt med standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer,
der angives ved slutningen af hver advarsel, til atfinde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING
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PerynaTtopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e3begHoCHU
nHdgopmaunn—o~Cisco IP Conference Phone 7832

* W3zjaBa 1030—WHcTannpane Ha onpema, ctpaHuua 136

M3jaBa 1040—[enoHunpare Ha Npon3Bo4OT, CTpaHuua 136

M3jaBa 1045—3awtnta of KpaTok cnoj, cTpaHuua 136

M3jaBa 1071—HedunHnynja 3a npegynpenysane, ctpaHuya 136

OBOj OOKYMEHT ' CoapXwu cnegHnee 40roBopu:

3abeneluka

y'\

3Hauu geka untartenot Tpeba fa 6uge BHMmarteneH. Bo oBaa cutyaumja, Moxebu ke nsspLumnte
HekKoe [1ejCTBO KOoe MOXe [a AoBefe A0 OWTeTyBake Ha onpemara unm rybewe Ha nogaTtouu.

Mpeoynpeaysatse

A

BAXHW BE3SBEJHOCHU NHCTPYKUMN

Oaa 6e36eaHoCcHa 03Haka 3Haum onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cuTyaumja koja Moxe Aa npeanssuka TenecHn
nospeaw. MNpepn aa pabotuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, buaeTe CBECHU 3a onacHOCTUTE o4 paboTaTa co
eneKTPUYHYM Kora 1 3amno3HajTe ce co cTaHdapAHUTe Npoueaypy 3a cnpedyBare Ha Hearoan. KopucteTe
ro 6pojoT Ha UCKAa30T LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe npedynpeayBarbe 3a fa ro NPoHajaeTe HEroBMOT
npeeog Bo npeeegeHnTe 6e3b6eqHOCHM NpeaynpeayBakba Kov LITO JgoafaaT co 0Boj ypea.

3AYYBAJTE ' OBUE MHCTPYKLINA

Mpeaynpenysame

MckasuTe Kou ja KopucTaT oBaa 03HaKa ce [OCTaBEeHM KaKo AOMONHUTENHM MHAOPMAaLN 1 Ce BO COrMacHOCT
co 6apar-aTa Ha perynaTmBuTe 1 NoTpoLLyBaYuTe.
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N3jaBa 1030—NHcTanmpane Ha onpema
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe  Camo kBanudukysaH 1 oBriacTeH nepcoHan Tpeba Aa uma npucrtan 4o uHcTanauwja, 3amMmeHa unu
cepBucUpat-e Ha oBaa onpema.

3jaBa 1040—[enoHunpar-e Ha npon3sogoT
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe  KpajHOTO AenoHMpar-e Ha NpoussoaoT Tpeba Aa ce Hanpasy BO COMMacHOCT CO CUTE HALMOHANHMW 3aKOHM
Y perynaTmsu.

3jaBa 1045—3aLuTtnta o KpaToK Cnoj
A

Mpeoynpeayeawe  Co 0BOj Npon3Boa Tpeba aa ce 06e3beam 3aLuTMTa 04 KpaTok Croj (BUCOK HAaNoH) Kako Aen o4 MHcTanauumjata
npuv usrpagbara. ViHctanupajte ro camo BO COrnacHOCT CO HaLMOHaNHNTE v nokanHuTe perynaTneu 3a
kabencko noBp3yBak-e.

N3jaBa 1011—[eduHunymja 3a npeaynpenysame
A

Mpeaynpeaysatse  BAXXHU BE3BEAHOCHU MHCTPYKLIMM

OBoj npeaynpeayBayku cMM060i 3Ha4n onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cUTyaLmja KojallTo MOXe Aa Npean3BurKa
TenecHu nospeau. MNpea aa pabotuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, buaeTe cBECHU 3a onacHoCcTUTe of paboTtaTta
CO eNeKTPUYHM KONa 1 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHWUTe npoLeaypu 3a cnpeyyBame Ha Hedroaun. Kopuctete
ro 6pojoT Ha UCKa30T LUTO Ce Haora Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe nNpeaynpeayBan-e 3a Aa ro NpoHajaeTe HeroBnoT
npeBof BO NpeBeaeHnTe 6e36eqHOCHU NpeaynpeayBaka KOMLLTO JoafaaTt co OBOj ypen.

3AYYBAJTE ' OBUE MHCTPYKLINA
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